STATE AGENCY COMMENTS & RESPONSES

STATE AGENCIES
The following subsection includes comments and responses to the following state agencies.
SA‐1
SA‐2
SA‐3
SA‐4
SA‐5
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CalFire – California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
Regional Water Quality Control Board
State Clearinghouse
University of California Santa Cruz, Physical Planning and Construction
University of California Santa Cruz, UCSC Natural Reserves
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LETTER SA-1
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE RESOURCES AGENCY

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION
P.O. Box 944246
SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2460
(916) 653-7772
Website: www.fire.ca.gov

Date: January 19, 2010
DEIR, UCSC North Campus, SOI

Mr. Ken Thomas
City of Santa Cruz Planning and Community Development Dept.
809 Center Street, Room 107
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
kthomas@ci.santa-cruz.ca.us

Dear Mr. Thomas:
The above referenced Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) was reviewed by the Resource
Management office of the San Mateo-Santa Cruz Unit of the California Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection (CALFIRE). The following points of concern or agreement were generated in our
review of this document.
1

•

The DEIR is correct in its statements that a Timberland Conversion Permit and a Timber
Harvest Plan will be required for this project where timber operations occur. This would
also include any development of utility lines or facilities that require the conversion of
timberland.

2

•

The DEIR discusses the significance of the removal of Redwood and Timberland. The
removal of “Dwarf” Redwood is also mentioned, but the amount of removal or its resource
significance was not addressed. This is significant due to the relatively small amount of this
resource found in both local and statewide habitat areas.

3

•

On page 7 of the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Calculations (GHG) discussion by Donald
Ballanti, the implication of the removal of 73 acres of Redwood trees by this project was
quantified. After a review of past and current UCSC development projects, I observed that
these projects have included the planting of numerous replacement Redwoods. Some
projects have replanted trees to the same or even to a denser stocking levels then the
previous forest cover. Did the author compensate for the (future) replacement carbon
sequestration by these replacement trees?

If you need any assistance or information, please write or call my office at the above listed address
or telephone number.

CONSERVATION IS WISE-KEEP CALIFORNIA GREEN AND GOLDEN
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PLEASE REMEMBER TO CONSERVE ENERGY. FOR TIPS AND INFORMATION, VISIT “FLEX YOUR POWER” AT WWW.CA.GOV.

LETTER SA-1

Sincerely,
Signed Original, on File

Richard Sampson
Forester II – Unit Forester
Unit Environmental Coordinator
RPF #2422
Cc:
State Clearinghouse
P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
Allen Robertson
California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
Environmental Protection,
P.O. Box 944246
Sacramento CA 94244-2460
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LETTER SA-1 – DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY & FIRE PROTECTION
SA‐1‐1

Timberland Conversion Permits. Comment indicates that the DEIR is correct in its
statements that a Timberland Conversion Permit and a Timber Harvest Plan will be
required where timber operations occur, and is so noted. No response is necessary.

SA‐1‐2

Dwarf Redwoods. See Master Response GI-2 – Forest Resources.

SA‐1‐3

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (GHG). The GHG emissions calculations did not account
for replanting of trees with future development since there are no specific proposals
for development at this time. However, any additional trees planted as part of future
development in the North Campus area would serve to replace some of the trees
removed.
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LETTER SA-2
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SA-2 RESPONSES

LETTER SA-2 – REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
Central Coast Region

SA‐2‐1

C I T Y
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Cave Gulch Erosion. See Master Response GI-3 – Cave Gulch Erosion.
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LETTER SA-3
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SA-3 RESPONSES

L E T T E R S A - 3 – CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF PLANNING &
RESEARCH, STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

The letter acknowledges that the City of Santa Cruz complied with the State Clearinghouse
review requirements for review of draft environmental documents.
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SA-4a RESPONSES

LETTER SA-4a – UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SANTA CRUZ
Physical Planning and Construction

SA‐4a‐1

Project Description. The DEIR text has been clarified to indicate that the
implementation of the project would adjust the City’s Sphere of Influence (and, thus,
its probable physical boundaries) and would provide extraterritorial water and
sewer service to a portion of the UCSC North Campus in which UCSC proposes
development in its adopted 2005 LRDP and as set forth in the Comprehensive
Settlement Agreement. See the “Project Description” subsection in the CHANGES TO
DRAFT EIR (Chapter 3.0) section of this document.
The proposed applications and activities, however, do not technically change the
City’s “service area” or water and sewer service. As described on page 4.3‐10 of the
DEIR, in November 2006, LAFCO granted the City “Areawide Approval” to provide
water service to the areas depicted on a map submitted by the City to LAFCO. This
“Areawide Approval” will expire on November 1, 2016.

SA‐4a‐2

Alternative 2. The DEIR text indicates that Alternative 2 would exclude both lands
designated as “Protected Landscape” (PL) and “Campus Natural Reserve” (CNR).
Excluded CNR lands include an area along the eastern boundary of the North
Campus area, as well as an area adjacent to the designated “Campus Support” area
next to Empire Grade that extends northward. These areas are clearly depicted on
Figure 10 in the DEIR, but on Figure 18, the CNR label for the western area with this
designation was cut off so that it is not clearly visible.
According to the adopted 2005 LRDP, CNR designation applies to lands that “would
remain in its natural state except as required for maintenance, as teaching and
research reserve,” and construction in these areas is prohibited except for teaching
and research or the limited construction of utilities, roads, and paths. The PL
designation is applied to lands to maintain special campus landscapes for their
scenic value and to maintain special vegetation and wildlife continuity zones, and
the LRDP seeks to retain these areas to the extent feasible, “in an undeveloped state
as the campus grows.” Thus, it does appear that exclusion of these areas from the
Sphere would provide some strengthened protection of these areas, which are
already slated for protection. It is acknowledged, however, that protection is not
guaranteed in perpetuity as indicated in Comment SA‐5‐1. DEIR has been clarified;
see the CHANGES TO DRAFT EIR (Chapter 3.0) section of this document). Thus, the
DEIR conclusion regarding identification of Alternative 2 as the environmentally
superior alternative (for purposes of CEQA) remains unchanged. See also Comment
RA‐1‐9.
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SA‐4a‐3

Alternative 2 – Campus Support Area. The 2005 LRDP indicates that some “facility
and operational corporation yard functions” would be relocated to the designated
Campus Support (CS) area adjacent to Empire Grade in the North Campus. As
indicated on page 5‐19 of the EIR, the campus agreed not to develop a corporation
yard at this location as part of the August 2008 Comprehensive Settlement
Agreement (section 6.3). The 2005 LRDP does not specify what other types of uses
may be located in this designation that covers approximately 8 acres, however, with
the elimination of the corporation yard, the DEIR assumed, perhaps erroneously,
that this North Campus area would not be intensively developed. It is
acknowledged that other structures/facilities may be located to this area. According
to the LRDP EIR, the CS designation is provided to accommodate support facilities
such as the central heating and cogeneration plants, maintenance shops, and
equipment storage areas; building that house campus support departments,
including Physical Plant, Purchasing, University Police and Fire Departments; and
other support and service facilities. Additionally, a new campus road from Empire
Grade (with bridge) would be constructed in this area. As indicated on pages 6‐36
and 6‐37 of the DEIR, Alternative 2 did not assume that any future development
potential in North Campus would be eliminated under this alternative. Therefore,
inclusion of this 8‐acre area would not result in substantial changes to the
Alternative 2 analysis and would not result in new impacts or severity of impacts.
Figure 18 has been corrected to include the small Campus Support area; see the
CHANGES TO DRAFT EIR (Chapter 3.0) section of this document.

SA‐4a‐4

LRDP Growth. The 2005 LRDP indicates that it “accommodates an increase in
student enrollment on campus to a fall‐winter‐spring three‐quarter average of 19,500
FTE by the year 2020. However, the wording of Impacts 1‐1, 2‐1 and 2‐2 have been
revised as shown in the SUMMARY OF IMPACTS (Chapter 2.0) section of this document.

SA‐4a‐5

Cumulative Water Demand. UCSC does not think its contribution is cumulatively
considerable with payment of City fees, “commitment to develop alternative water
supplies” and compliance with City requirements during periods of water
moratoriums/droughts. It is acknowledged that the University has agreed to pay a
fee equivalent to the City’s System Development Charges (SDC) for increased water
use over the baseline usage of 206 MGY pursuant to the Comprehensive Settlement
Agreement (section 3.1.a). The Settlement Agreement also indicates that “it is the
intention of the parties that the amount of UCSC’s SDC equivalent payments will be
proportionate to UCSC’s share of use of City developed new water source capacity”
(section 3.1.a). Furthermore, pursuant to section 3.2 of the Settlement Agreement,
UCSC agrees to comply with service area‐wide water restrictions or mandatory
curtailment that the City may impose. It is agreed that UCSC payment of the SDC
equivalent fees will contribute to funding UCSC’s portion of new water source
capacity. However, the SDCs within the City’s service area will fund only a portion
of the City‐proposed desalination plant. Additionally, the water fees are used for
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many things related to growth, e.g. funding a portion of conservation projects,
upsizing water mains, etc.
It is also agreed that the University would cut back its water use during periods of
use curtailment that may be imposed throughout the city‐wide water service area,
which will reduce its peak dry‐year demand. However, the project use would still
represent a large demand – larger than any other single customer. Because by itself,
the project demand represents such a large amount of water, the analysis concluded
that spread out over the service area, the additional demand might conceivably push
the City into the next level of increased curtailment. While any increase in summer
demand puts the service area at risk of further use curtailment, unless the increase is
considerable (as was conservatively assumed with the proposed project), it will have
virtually no tangible impact on the rest of the service area. See also Comments and
Responses LA‐1‐17 and LA‐2‐1.
It is unclear, however, what the University’s “commitment” is to develop alternative
water supplies. The 2005 LRDP EIR mitigation measures indicate that UCSC will
study reclaimed water sources, and prepare a plan as to how such options could be
utilized in new development (Mitigation UTIL9‐G), as well as use of groundwater in
Jordan Gulch for non‐potable uses during a drought. However, there does not
appear to be a formal schedule for implementation. As indicated on pages 4.1‐40 and
4.1‐41, demand on the City’s water system would be reduced if UCSC implements
other measures, but the City has no control over UCSC development and water use
and does not consider these non‐potable potential alternative water systems to be
reasonably foreseeable at this time. See also Master Response WS-4 – UCSC Campus
Water Sources. Thus, the DEIR conservatively concludes that the project’s impact on
water supplies during drought conditions is significant, and the project’s
incremental effect on the significant cumulative water impact is cumulatively
considerable.
SA‐4a‐6

Cultural Resources. The LRDP impact referenced in the comment pertains to
historical resources or an “unique” archaeological resource (LRDP Impact CULT‐3).
The analysis does indicate that there are no existing structures in the North Campus,
which is also noted on page 5‐45 of the DEIR. However, since the LRDP EIR
indicates that the impact may be significant and unavoidable due to a rare occasion
where a historical or unique archaeological resource may be found and does not
specifically exclude the North Campus other than for historical resources, the Sphere
of Influence DEIR also summarized the finding as a significant unavoidable impact
on pages 5‐45 and 6‐29 of the DEIR.

SA‐4a‐7

Traffic. The DEIR traffic text has been clarified to identify off‐campus intersections
that are impacted and indicates that 3 of the 10 intersections would remain at
unacceptable levels of service even with improvements, and the summary of

C I T Y
S P HER E

O F S A N T A C R U Z
O F I N F LU EN C E A M EN DM EN T

4-82

FINAL EIR
JULY 2010

SA-4a RESPONSES

significant unavoidable impacts has been corrected to include off‐campus
intersections. The revised text also notes that no fee program has been established
for state highways. However, the LRDP EIR indicates that the impact to off‐campus
intersections remains significant because the improvements are outside the
University’s control regarding implementation. The City agrees, however, that if the
improvements are funded and implemented as required by the Settlement
Agreement, the impacts to seven of the ten impacted intersections would be
reduced. See the “Growth Inducement” and “CEQA Considerations” subsections in
the CHANGES TO DRAFT EIR (Chapter 3.0) section of this document.
SA‐4a‐8

DEIR Figures. It is agreed that Figure 12 shows minor off‐campus water lines,
although the title indicates UCSC Water System Improvements, but except for one
minor location does and is intended to show the existing improvements on the
UCSC campus, especially with respect to the project area. Figure 13 is an attachment
to the University’s application to LAFCO for extraterritorial services; however, it is
agreed that the figure shows some existing utility lines

SA‐4a‐9

Enrollment Set Forth in Settlement Agreement. Section 1.1 of the Settlement
Agreement does indicate that undergraduate enrollment will not exceed 17,500, but
it is agreed that the other enrollment figures are characterized for the purpose of
planning implementation of infrastructure as stated in the comment. The DEIR text
has been clarified; see the “Project Description” subsection in the CHANGES TO DRAFT
EIR (Chapter 3.0) section of this document.

SA‐4a‐10 Settlement Agreement Clarifications. Recommended text clarifications identified for
pages 3‐5 of the DEIR text have been made. See the “Project Description” subsection
in the CHANGES TO DRAFT EIR (Chapter 3.0) section of this document. The first
paragraph of page 3‐8 cited in the comment discusses only the existing development
within the project area and notes that water and sewer services currently are
provided to this area. No revision to this sentence seems necessary.
SA‐4a‐11 LRDP Biological Resource Mitigation Measures. The comment indicates that the
2005 LRDP EIR Mitigation Measures BIO‐7A and BIO‐7B restricting bicycle use in
Marshall Field have been eliminated by agreement with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service (USWFS). In response to this comment, the City requested documentation
and received from UCSC, a response consisting of a request by UCSC to the USFWS
(dated December 12, 2005) to amend its HCP (related to the campus Ranch View
Terrace development) to eliminate the current practice of closing meadow trails with
temporary fencing during Ohlone tiger beetle flight season pursuant to
recommendations by the University’s consulting entomologist. The letter includes a
signed concurrence by the USFWS. On the basis of this change to the Ranch View
Terrace HCP, the Campus also discontinued the fencing of trails in Marshall Field
(Klaus, University of California Santa Cruz, personal communication, March 2010).
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SA‐4a‐12 LRDP Air Quality Mitigation Measures. The DEIR text has been clarified as
indicated in the comment; see the “Growth Inducement” subsection in the CHANGES
TO DRAFT EIR (Chapter 3.0) section of this document.
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SA-4b RESPONSES

LETTER SA-4b – UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SANTA CRUZ
Physical Planning and Construction

A letter from UCSC was received by the City after the close of the DEIR public review‐
comment period. The letter provides responses to comments in response to the letter of DEIR
comments submitted to the City from LAFCO (Letter RA‐1) and are so noted. Where relevant,
reference to UCSC comments are made in other response to comments and are noted as
according to the numbers in the letter.
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LETTER SA-5
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA CRUZ

Ken Thomas, City of Santa Cruz Planning
809 Center Street, Rm. 206, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Re: Draft EIR for the Sphere of Influence Amendment

January 19, 2010

Dear Mr. Thomas,

1

I am writing to provide some information on the protection status of lands at the main
UCSC campus. With the exception of approximately 13 acres (designated as Habitat Reserve)
on the main UCSC Campus all other land use designations pertaining to open space and/or
resource protection (e.g. Campus Natural Reserve, Protected Landscape, Campus Resource
Land, etc.), as per the 2005 CLRDP, are not protected long-term. That is, these land designations
are a result of various Long Range Planning efforts over the years aimed at fulfilling the
University of California’s mission to support research, education, and public outreach.
As you are aware, each LRDP has a limited life (15 years for the 2005 LRDP) after
which a new planning effort is initiated and an updated LRDP is created. Within the life of a
given LRDP land use designations can be changed by UC Regents actions. I point this out
because the sentiment of the EIR seems imply much of the undeveloped land on campus is
protected in perpetuity or for the long-term. For example, the final sentence of the first
paragraph under “City of Santa Cruz Policies and Regulations” on page 4.3-15 states: “The
project further appears consistent with Policy CD1.3.4, which encourages open space
preservation on the UCSC campus, in that about half or more of the SOI-North Campus area is
designated for open space and resource protection uses in the 2005 LRDP.” This statement is
absolutely correct; however, the key word is “encourages.” Additionally, in the first paragraph
on page 5-37 the EIR states that in addition to the goals outlined in the 2005 LRDP, pertaining to
protection of biological resources, that “biological resources are protected by four land use
designations……These include Campus Natural Reserve, Protected Landscape, Campus
Resource Land, and Campus Habitat Reserves, which together comprise approximately 1,068
acres of the 2,020-acre main campus.” However, with the exception of 13 acres, there is no
perpetual protection of these undeveloped lands.
An important point to note is that Campus Natural Reserve is currently not part of the UC
Natural Reserve System and thus does not have the same protective measures that the University
of California Natural Reserve designation provides. If you have any questions about the UC
Natural Reserve System please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Gage Dayton
Administrative Director, UCSC Natural Reserves
UCSC Natural Reserves, 467 Natural Sciences II, ENVS, UC Santa Cruz, Santa Cruz, CA 95064 Ph:(831) 459-4867
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LETTER SA-5 – UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SANTA CRUZ
UCSC Natural Reserves

SA‐5‐1

C I T Y
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LRDP Open Space / Landscape Designations. The comment indicates that LRDP
open space‐related designations noted in the DEIR (Campus Natural Reserve,
Protected Landscape, Campus Resource Land) are not permanently protected in the
long‐term as LRDP designations can change. The comment is noted, and the DEIR
text has been so clarified in the “Alternatives” analysis. DEIR has been clarified; see
the CHANGES TO DRAFT EIR (Chapter 3.0) section of this document). The reference to
DEIR text (page 5‐37) that indicates that biological resources are protected on lands
with these designations was cited from the 2005 LRDP DEIR (Volume I, page 4.4‐36).
Since the designations have limited land use development potential (see Response to
Comment SA‐4a‐2), at least for the timeframe of the 2005 LRDP, such conclusions
would seem reasonable.

O F S A N T A C R U Z
O F I N F LU EN C E A M EN DM EN T

4-91

FINAL EIR
JULY 2010

